



Via Luigi Galvani, 8 - 21020 Inarzo (VA) - Capitale sociale € 26.000,00  
PI/CF: IT01513320125 CCIAA 189394 Reg. Impr. di Varese  
Tel. (+39) 0332 948633 - Fax (+39) 0332 948315  
[www.grosso.gr.it](http://www.grosso.gr.it) - [info@grosso.gr.it](mailto:info@grosso.gr.it)

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY FOR FOOD-CONTACT MATERIALS AND ITEMS INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD

### 1.

We hereby declare that the item NUTRIX

#### COMPLIES WITH

The following Standards of European Community:

- Reg. 1935/2004/EC
- Reg. 10/2011/EC

And the following Italian Legislation:

- Decreto Ministeriale 21/03/1973 and following modification
- D.P.R. 777/82 and following modification

### 2.

The item was produced with: PVC-P, TPE and POLYESTER FILAMENT YARN.

Avoid food-contact with the heads and outer surface of the hose.

Clean the hose before usage.

Use: delivery of water-based liquids, foodstuff, acid and alcohol up to 20%, which A, B, C simulants are provided for, for a maximum of 2 hours repeated contact at the maximum temperature of 70°C.

### 3.

The item above mentioned is manufactured exclusively with substances (monomers, pigments, additives) indicated in the positive list of the current legislation.

The item contains substances subject to restrictions in the laws mentioned above and are listed as follow:

Name	Ref. No	CAS No	SML (mg/kg)
Epoxidised soybean oil	88460	008013-07-8	60
Polyesters of 1,2 prapanediol and/or 1,3 -and/or 1,4-butenediol and or polypropylene glycol with adipic acid, acetic acid or fat acids C12-C18 n-octanol and or n-decanol	76866	-	60 expressed as sum of substances 30 mg/kg
Waxes of oxidized polyethylene	80077	68441-17-8	60
Zinc salts (included double salts and acid salts) of acids, phenols or authorized alcohol	-	-	5 expressed as zinc
Terephthalic acid, bi (2-elesil) ester	92200	6422-86-2	60
2,5 bis (5 ter-butyl benzoxazole) thiophene	38560	7128-64-5	0,6
1,4 - Butanediol	254	110-63-4	5
Terephthalic acid	785	100-21-0	7,5
Tetrahydrofuran	246	109-99-9	0,6



GROSSO SRL

Via Luigi Galvani, 8 - 21020 Inarzo (VA) - Capitale sociale € 26.000,00

PI/CF: IT01513320125 CCIAA 189394 Reg. Impr. di Varese

Tel. (+39) 0332 948633 - Fax (+39) 0332 948315

[www.grosso.gr.it](http://www.grosso.gr.it) - [info@grosso.gr.it](mailto:info@grosso.gr.it)

Dimethyl isophthalate	420	109-99-9	0,05
Ethylene glycol	-	107-21-1	30
Diethylene glycol	-	111-46-6	30
Antimony trioxide	-	1309-64-4	0,04
Manganese	-	7439-96-5	0,04
Acetaldehyde	-	075-7-0	6

The item respects the global migration limits and the specific restrictions in the following test condition:

- SIMULANT A ethanol 10%
- SIMULANT B acetic acid 3%
- SIMULANT C ethanol 20%

Time of contact and temperature range: 2 hours at 70°C, not prolonged contact.

**The overall migration limit, together with other specific restrictions which monomers and/or additives may be subject to, are respected in the above-mentioned condition of use.**

The item respects the global migration limit, as well as the other specific restrictions to whom monomers and/or additive may be submit, in the condition mentioned above. This statement is supported by analytical tests conducted in accordance with Regulation n. 10/2011 and Ministerial Decree 21/03/1973 or on the basis of specific calculations in accordance with Directive 82/711/EC, 85/572/EC, 85/575/EC and D.M. March 21st 1973. Calculations were made assuming that 1 kg foodstuff may come in contact with 6 dm<sup>2</sup> of the material.

**Dual-use additives.** The hose contains the following substances regulated by Regulation (EC) n. 1333/2008 (food additives) and 1334/2008 (flavourings) and subsequent updates: E470a Sodium, Potassium and Calcium salts of fatty acids.

#### 4.

The item is suitable for:

- any contact conditions at room temperature
- heating up to 70°C for up to 2 hours
- heating up to 100°C for up to 15 minutes

#### 5.

This declaration is valid from the date specified below and it shall be replaced in case of any change in the Law or in the item composition.

Date of the issue: 15/03/21

Person in charge: Camilla Grosso

Signature

  
GROSSO SRL  
Via L. Galvani, 8  
21020 INARZO (VA)  
C.F. 01513320125  
P. IVA 01513320125